#### WEST DUNBARTONSHIRE COUNCIL

### Report by Chief Officer, Resources

# **Corporate Services Committee**

### 21 April 2021

\_\_\_\_\_

Subject: Grant Application – Alexander Cross Cameron Fund – Golden Friendship Club

## 1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information to this Special meeting on a recent grant application to the Alexander Cross Cameron Trust Fund from the Golden Friendship Club.

#### 2. Recommendations

2.1 In light of the nature of this Special Committee Members are asked to consider the information provided.

# 3. Background

- 3.1 The Golden Friendship Club recently applied to the Alexander Cross Cameron Fund for £20,000 for works to upgrade the toileting facilities at the building in which they operate in Clydebank. At the meeting of the Fund on 14 April 2021 this grant application was not approved based on officer recommendations that the application did not meet the purpose of the Fund.
- 3.2 The Chair of the Corporate Services Committee has called this Special meeting to consider the request for funding from the Golden Friendship Club.

### 4. Main Issues

**4.1** For Members' information – attached as Appendices 1 to 3 are the report and two appendices that were considered by the Alexander Cross Cameron Fund Committee on 14 April 2021.

# 5. Option Appraisal

**5.1** No option appraisal consideration was required for this report.

## 6. People Implications

**6.1** There are no people implications.

### 7. Financial Implications

- **7.1** No budgetary provision exists for any funding that may be awarded by this Committee.
- 8. Risk Analysis
- **8.1** None
- 9. Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA)
- **9.1** No issues were identified in a screening of applications.
- 10. Environmental Sustainability
- **10.1** No environmental sustainability issues require to be raised in connection with this report.
- 11. Consultation
- 11.1 The Golden Friendship Club has been advised as to the outcome of the Alexander Cross Cameron Fund Committee on 14 April 2021 and of the Special Committee. The Council's Legal Service has been consulted in relation to this report.

Stephen West

Chief Officer, Resources Date: 14 April 2021

**Person to Contact:** Gillian McNeilly, Finance Manager

E-mail: gillian.mcneilly@west-dunbarton.gov.uk

**Appendices:** Appendix 1: Report to Alexander Cross Cameron

Fund Committee of 14 April 2021;

Appendix 2: Detail of applications for assessment Appendix 3: Additional information on group reserves

**Background Papers:** Grant Application Forms.

Report to Alexander Cross Cameron Trust Fund

Committee held on 24 March 2021

Report to Alexander Cross Cameron Trust Fund

Committee held on 14 April 2021

Wards Affected: Ward 4, 5 and 6